From: Ludmilla Iyavoo [Ludmilla.lyavoo@enfield.gov.uk]
Sent: 16 August 2018 17:15

To: Lorraine Cordell

Subject: RE: Simon Cordell

Attachments: enfield-allocations-scheme-2012-2017 (3).pdf
Dear Mrs Cordell,

| write in response to your email below and further to our telephone conversation held a few minutes ago.

As explained it is not usual practice for a management transfer application to be forwarded to the applicant as
this is a document which is usually completed by a housing officer and used internally. So please accept my
apologies if you may have been advised previously that this would be the case. However we are happy to
discuss its contents with you should you wish to.

| enclose a copy of the Enfield Housing Allocation Scheme, which is used by the exceptions panel before
considering a management transfer application.

| explained to you that if the application goes ahead tomorrow (this was the earliest exceptions panel
meeting), Simon could only be considered for a transfer of property which is similar to the one he currently
occupies (like for like transfer).

You explained to me that you believe that your son requires supported accommodation. You also said that he
has agreed to see a consultant of the Enfield Mental Health Team and was given an appointment on
31/08/2018 at 9.30am. | have explained that Simon will need to be assessed by the team in order to be
considered for supported accommodation. On that basis you agreed to have the management transfer
application deferred to be considered at the next panel meeting which will take place on 28/09/2018, this
would allow more time for an assessment to be carried out by the Mental health team. Please confirm that
this is agreed by yourself and Simon.

| also confirmed that the exceptions panel meetings are attended by professionals which means that tenants
or members of their family are not allowed to attend. However the meetings can be attended by mental
health workers.

| hope this email answers your queries, please do not hesitate to contact me if you have further questions.

Kind regards,
Ludmilla lyavoo
Solicitor
Corporate Team
Legal Services
Enfield Council
Silver Street
Enfield EN1 3XY

DX 90615 Enfield 1

Telephone: 020 8379 8323
Fax: 020 8379 6492

Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent services and building
strong communities.



From: Lorraine Cordell [mailto:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
Sent: 16 August 2018 12:16

To: Ludmilla Iyavoo

Subject: RE: Simon Cordell

Dear Ludmilla lyavoo

Could you please forward the housing management transfer application that Lemmy called me about last night
15/08/2018 at 16:15 hours, as | have the mental health team calling me regarding the like to like section in the
application. | have not yet seen the application that has been filled in for my son by Enfield Council, and | would
like to see it before it is submitted to the broad tomorrow.

Also would it be possible to get a copy of Enfield Councils guidelines and policies for the management transfer
application, | do believe | have a copy but want to make sure | have the correct one.

As you are aware at court it was stated | had to fill an application in by today, but it was not stated as to what
application it was, and then it was found out the application had to be done by the council so all the wrong
information was told to the judge, and as you are aware what | said to the judge regarding a 2 bedroom and then
what Lemmy said to the judge that my son would not get one, then what the judge said to Lemmy regarding a 2
bedroom.

| do not want my son placed into a new home that is not going to be appropriate, | want to get it right for him,
after all his health has gone down hill due to all the court cases and what the neighbours were and are still doing
to him and Enfield council took no notice of the hell my son was living in all they done was believed the
neighbours, then on top Enfield Council basically telling the courts there was nothing wrong with my son's health
even through | was telling Enfield Council since the start of 2015 via emails the impact this was having on my
son regarding what the neighbours were doing, | want Enfield Council to take this seriously as so far where my
son has been concerned you have only blamed him for everything and gone one sided and never heard what my
son or | have had to say, | believe if Enfield Council had done the correct investigations they would have seen
there was a lot more going on here then what the neighbours was saying, but Enfield Council only blamed
without wanting to know the facts.

My son has to be re-housed and | want that to be done correctly even if more time is needed and this is not
taken to the panel until next week, | do want it done as soon as possible due to what the neighbours are still
doing, | don’t want things rushed by Enfield Council because they know now they have done wrong and made
beaches regarding my son | want it done correctly, as stated | want the mental health input if they are willing to
give it as it seems since | put the complaint in they do not seem to want to talk with me as stated to you outside
the court room, but that is being addressed and | am waiting for a call back today regarding the housing issue, |
have spoken with a few people over the last week regarding this, but due to a change over with the people
dealing with my son and him not given a named worker yet it has been hard.

Also can you tell me if | am allowed to attend the panel hearing and also maybe a mental health worker if they
are willing to attend also?

I will await to hear from you today.

Regards

Lorraine Cordell

From: Ludmilla Iyavoo [mailto: Ludmilla.Ilyavoo@enfield.gov.uk]
Sent: 10 August 2018 15:06

To: Lorraine Cordell; 'Trishna Kerai'

Cc: Lemmy Nwabuisi

Subject: RE: Simon Cordell

Dear Mrs Cordell,

| have emailed Michael Adu- Gyamfi and asked him to contact you as soon as possible, please note that he’s



aware of the deadline and will be in touch in due course.

| have emailed a draft order to Trishna Kerai of Stuart Miller solicitors and I’'m currently waiting her approval.
Once | have this | will be in a position to email the Court with the agreed order. | can’t confirm the time it will
take the Court to approve the order but as soon as this is done, | am sure Ms Kerai will contact you and let
you know.

We will contact the police regarding the discharge of the injunction order, however we would need a sealed
copy of the court order to be received first before such notification takes place.

Kind regards,
Ludmilla lyavoo
Solicitor
Corporate Team
Legal Services
Enfield Council
Silver Street
Enfield EN1 3XY

DX 90615 Enfield 1

Telephone: 020 8379 8323
Fax: 020 8379 6492

Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent services and building
strong communities.

From: Lorraine Cordell [mailto:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
Sent: 10 August 2018 14:40

To: Ludmilla Iyavoo; 'Trishna Kerai'; Lemmy Nwabuisi
Subject: RE: Simon Cordell

Dear Ludmilla lyavoo

Thank you for the update email, as you will see form my below email | had already been told it would been a
housing management transfer, my brother had a long talk with Nadine and he did try and speak to Michael
Adugyamfi but he was in a meeting, Nadine kindly sent him an email with my email details for him to contract
me, but the best phone number to call me on is 07807 333545.

Would it be possible to have a contract email for Michael Adugyamfi as you know | am on a short time scale
ordered by the judge of 7 days to get this addressed.

Also would it be possible to get the time scale as to when | will get the order form the court, and has the police
been informed regarding the dismissal of both the injection orders.

Regards

Lorraine Cordell

From: Ludmilla Iyavoo [mailto: Ludmilla.Ilyavoo@enfield.gov.uk]
Sent: 10 August 2018 14:28

To: Lorraine Cordell

Cc: Trishna Kerai; Lemmy Nwabuisi

Subject: RE: Simon Cordell



Dear Ms Cordell,
Thank you for your emails.

| have made enquiries with our housing allocation manager and since Mr Cordell is an existing council tenant,
he will need to apply for a transfer, so he does not need to make a new rehousing application.

This transfer application must to be done via Simon Cordell’s neighbourhood officer. | have emailed the
officer in question and will ask him contact you as soon as possible. Can you please provide me with a
preferred contact number so the officer can make an appointment with you and Mr Cordell? | have copied Mr
Cordell’s solicitors to this email.

Kind regards,
Ludmilla lyavoo
Solicitor
Corporate Team
Legal Services
Enfield Council
Silver Street
Enfield EN1 3XY

DX 90615 Enfield 1

Telephone: 020 8379 8323
Fax: 020 8379 6492

Enfield Council is committed to serving the whole borough fairly, delivering excellent services and building
strong communities.

From: Lorraine Cordell [mailto:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
Sent: 10 August 2018 14:18

To: Ludmilla Iyavoo

Subject: RE: Simon Cordell

Dear Ludmilla lyavoo

| believe what we need as this is what we have just been told on the phone we need to do a housing
management transfer to be able to get this done as Simon should not need to fill out a new housing application
as he is already a tenant.

Regards

Lorraine Cordell

From: Lorraine Cordell [mailto:lorraine32@blueyonder.co.uk]
Sent: 10 August 2018 13:38

To: 'Ludmilla Iyavoo'

Subject: RE: Simon Cordell

Dear Ludmilla lyavoo

Could you please send me the link to the application form as | have been looking all day my brother even went
up to the civic centre and they could not give him a link they said there is not one.



| wanted to get this done as soon as possible and Enfield Council website is not great to use.
Regards

Lorraine Cordell
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